R4010-XX-X-000-X-X_EN_V1.03 Version: 1.03 ©Elotech GmbH
R4010
Extension module with 4 or 8 zones for the R4000 for mounting
on the TS35 top-hat rail
(Zones 9 – 16 on the R4000 display)
Mounting depth: 135mm
Size: 90mm x 106mm
Operating instructions

may only be disposed of by authorized specialist companies.
R4010-X-X-X-000-X-X_EN_V1.03
2 Type key
© ELOTECH GmbH
4
2  Type key
R4010-X-X-X-000-X-X_EN_V1.03
3 Images of the connection
© ELOTECH GmbH
5
3  Images of the connection
       Continuous option
Electrical grounding
The earth connection (6.3 mm flat plug) must be connected to an earth bar as short as pos-
sible (<20 cm) with a thick cable (>=4qmm)!
3.1 Connection: Power supply / E-Bus
The LED lights up when the supply voltage is applied.
This expansion module is connected with the R4000 controller via the E-bus.
The “E-bus L” and “E-bus H” cables must be connected to the corresponding terminals of the
R4000. The connection of the E-bus to the controller must be implemented as a shielded cable.
The shield must be connected to earth (housing) on one side of the R4010.
R4010-X-X-X-000-X-X_EN_V1.03
3 Images of the connection
© ELOTECH GmbH
6
3.2 Address assignment: R4010
The extension module can be set to 4 dif-
ferent addresses. Address 2 must be set
for communication with the R4000 con-
troller.
A terminating resistor is not required.
The addresses of the individual modules
are set by the position of the DIP
switches on the right-hand side of the de-
vice.
Address DIP-
switch 1
DIP-
switch 2
Control
zones
1 OFF OFF 01-08
2 ON OFF 09-16
3 OFF ON 17-24
4 ON ON 15-32
Please also note the correct setting of the
total number of zones in the About menu
of the R4000 controller.
For an extension module with 4 zones,
the zone extension must be set to 12.
R4010-X-X-X-000-X-X_EN_V1.03
3 Images of the connection
© ELOTECH GmbH
7
3.3 Connection: Sensor inputs
Sensors and logic outputs must not be connected to each other externally!
PT100/Ni120: Depending on the connection type (2-wire/3-wire), the probe/sensor parame-
ter must be selected accordingly.
3.4 Connection: Logic outputs
The supply voltage for the logic outputs must be wired ex-
ternally: +24V must be applied to terminals B3 and G3.
B3 is connected internally to E3 and G3 to K3.
Terminals E3 and K3 can thus be used to bridge the +24V.
The control voltage 24V is output at the outputs Out x. The
outputs Out X thus control the SSRs. The reference potential
is the ground of the supply voltage.
R4010-X-X-X-000-X-X_EN_V1.03
3 Images of the connection
© ELOTECH GmbH
8
3.5 Connection: Relay outputs
If the controller is equipped with continuous outputs, the relay outputs are omitted.
3.6 Connection: Continuous output (optional)
If the controller is equipped with relay outputs, the continuous outputs are omitted.
The GND terminals C5 - C7 and H5 - H7 are bridged. The output switches automatically to